

CISO Global, Inc. (CISO)

Provided by [Alpha.io](#).

AI Analysis (Generated on: 17th February 2025)

Warning: This document has been generated by an advanced customised AI prompted with financial data derived from company filings and other reputable sources. The process is specifically designed to minimise hallucinations, however the output is not 100% reliable. It is essential to check any information in this document before relying on it for financial decisions. You can find the underlying data used [here](#).

Screener Ratings

Overall: 4

Value: 3

Growth: 6

Dividend Income: 1

Defensive: 2

Competitive Advantage: 3

Summary

CISO Global is a small cybersecurity firm offering managed services and compliance software. While showing revenue growth, the company struggles with profitability and cash flow generation. The recent strategic investment provides temporary relief but doesn't address fundamental margin issues. High-risk speculative play in a competitive sector, potentially suitable only for investors comfortable with turnaround situations and binary outcomes.

Bull Case

If CISO Global successfully deploys the new capital to accelerate software sales and achieve operating leverage, the company could transition to profitability. The growing cybersecurity market provides tailwinds, and improved balance sheet management might attract larger enterprise clients. Successful execution could lead to margin expansion and positive cash flow generation.

Bear Case

The company continues burning cash despite revenue growth, requiring additional dilutive financing. Intense price competition in managed services prevents margin improvement. Failure to achieve profitability timeline leads to liquidity crisis, potentially necessitating bankruptcy or fire-sale acquisition. High debt load and negative equity position make traditional financing options limited.

Recent News

- Strategic \$6.5M convertible note investment from Target Capital (Dec 2024) aimed at debt reduction and balance sheet improvement ([Source](#))
- Management claims investment will accelerate path to profitability through enhanced financial flexibility and software sales scaling

Financial Analysis

- Revenue growth: \$7.24M (2020) -> \$57.06M (2023) but with declining gross margins (40% -> 11%)
- Accelerating losses: Net margin deteriorated from -47% (2020) to -141% (2023)
- Liquidity crisis: Current ratio collapsed from 1.64 (2020) to 0.42 (2023)
- Debt surge: Total debt increased 253% from \$4.05M (2020) to \$14.31M (2023)
- Negative cash flow persistence: Operating cash flow (-\$5.92M 2023) despite revenue growth
- Deteriorating efficiency: Asset turnover improved from 0.57 (2020) to 1.10 (2023) but ROA worsened to -155%
- Alarming leverage: Debt/Equity spiked from 0.63 (2020) to 2.20 (2023)

- Negative valuation signals: Price/Sales 0.27 vs negative P/E and Forward P/E (-7.41)
- Working capital crisis: Current liabilities exceed assets by \$15.11M (2023)
- Burn rate: Quarterly FCF margin improved to -0.04 (Q3 2024) but remains negative

The financials reveal a company sacrificing margins for growth in the competitive cybersecurity space. While revenue growth suggests market traction, deteriorating profitability and negative operational cash flows indicate unsustainable unit economics. The convertible note financing provides temporary liquidity but adds potential equity dilution risk.

S.W.O.T. Analysis

Strengths:

- Growing top-line revenue in expanding cybersecurity market
- Proprietary software stack in compliance solutions
- Recent strategic investment improves short-term liquidity

Weaknesses:

- Persistent negative margins (Gross margin 11% vs industry average ~70%)
- Deteriorating balance sheet (Negative tangible book value -\$19.16M)
- High customer concentration risk (Receivables turnover 9.7 suggests collection issues)

Opportunities:

- Global cybersecurity market projected to grow at 8.9% CAGR through 2030
- Cross-selling opportunities from managed services to software solutions
- Debt reduction could improve credit profile

Threats:

- Cash burn rate (\$5.92M annual operating cash outflow) threatens going concern
- Convertible note creates potential equity dilution
- Intense competition from better-capitalized rivals

Industry Overview

Threat of New Competitors: Moderate-High: Cybersecurity sector has relatively low capital barriers but requires technical expertise. Cloud-based solutions lower entry costs for new competitors

Competition Among Existing Firms: High: Competing with established players (CrowdStrike, Palo Alto) and numerous startups in fragmented market

Suppliers' Bargaining Power: Low-Medium: Reliant on skilled labor but no evident supplier concentration in software development

Buyers' Bargaining Power: High: Corporate clients have numerous alternatives in managed security services

Threat of Substitute Products: High: Rapid technological evolution in cybersecurity creates constant replacement risk

Competitive Advantage

Cost Advantage: None evident - Rising COGS (851% increase 2020-2023) outpaces revenue growth

Intangible Assets: Moderate: \$31.52M goodwill and \$3.78M other intangibles (2023), but declining margins suggest limited competitive advantage

Network Effect: Weak: No evidence of platform effects in their service offerings

Switching Costs: Low-Medium: Managed services typically have moderate switching costs, but intense competition limits pricing power

Supporting Data

You can find supporting data that is derived from company filings and other reputable sources [here](#). It was provided to the AI to generate this report and you can use it to verify the analysis. This supporting data is not AI generated but may still contain errors.

Legal Disclaimer

The information contained in this report, including all text, data, analyses, opinions, and forward-looking statements, is provided solely for general informational purposes and does not constitute financial, investment, legal, or tax advice. The content has been generated by an artificial intelligence tool using publicly available data and company filings. Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, the information is provided "as is" without any warranty—express or implied—of completeness, accuracy, reliability, or suitability for any purpose.

Not Regulated Advice

- **No FCA Authorization:** We are not authorized or regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) or any other financial regulatory body to offer investment advice or recommendations. Nothing in this report should be construed as a solicitation, recommendation, or endorsement to buy, sell, or hold any security or financial instrument.
- **Independent Decision-Making:** Investors are strongly encouraged to conduct their own research and consult with a licensed financial advisor or other professional before making any financial decisions. Reliance on the information provided herein is solely at your own risk.

Forward-Looking Statements

This report may contain forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations, assumptions, and projections that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by these statements. We do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements in light of new information or future developments.

Limitation of Liability

Under no circumstances shall Alpha.io or its affiliates, employees, or agents be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or other damages arising out of or in connection with the use of, or reliance on, the information contained in this report—even if advised of the possibility of such damages. This includes, without limitation, any loss of profit, revenue, or data.

Use at Your Own Risk

By using this report, you acknowledge that you have read and understood this disclaimer and agree that any reliance on the information provided is at your own risk. [Your Company Name/Alpha.io] expressly disclaims any and all liability for any loss or damage of any kind incurred as a result of any use of this report.